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formed as such officials stated annual salaries as follows, to-wit:
county attorney $16,500 $17,000; county auditor, $11,650 $12,150,
and in addition thereto, the county auditor may receive any sum
not more than S500 which may be otherwise provided for services as
a member of a municipal building commission; county superintend-
ent of schools, $9,250; county treasurer, $11,600 $12,100; clerk of
district court, $11,650 $12,150; cowmen $12,000, and the eerenef
fifta deputy coroners snail oe r 01 tn curses tor tnc use of their own
aatemobilee «j the performance of their or&ei&t duties, e» a mfteage
basis at the rate feted by lawt court commissioner,
$12,150, and in addition thereto the court commissioner may
retain fees received for performing marriage ceremonies with-
out accounting for the, same or turning them in to the
county treasury; register of deeds and registrar of titles, where the
two offices are held by one person, $ 1 1 ,650 $12,150; sheriff $11,659
$12,150. The board of county commissioners may fix the annual
salary of each commissioner, which salary shall not exceed $9,000
and such transportation and traveling expenses as allowed by pro-
visions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 382.03. The salaries herein
fixed shall be paid on county auditor's warrants in equal semi-
monthly installments.

Sec. 2. All of the elected county officers except the county
commissioners whose salaries are governed by this act shall render
a monthly affidavit to the board of county commissioners for Hen-
nepin county setting forth the full days, if any, during the month cov-
ered by such affidavit which they have been absent from their office
and not available to perform the duties of such office. Such affidavit
shall be delivered to the office of the board of county commissioners
on or before the 10th day of the month following the monthly period
covered in such report.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon com-
pliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section
645.021.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 851—S. F. No. 1601

An act relating to the Hennepin county municipal court;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivision
5, us amended.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 783, Section 1,
and Laws 1963, Chapter 877, Section 18, is amended to read:

488A.04 Hennepin county municipal court; probation offi-
cers. Subdivision 1. Appointment; term; removal; suspension.
A majority of the judges shall appoint a chief probation officer.
With the approval of a majority of the judges, the chief probation
officer shall appoint a chief deputy probation officer, a case-work
supervisor, and such number of deputy probation officers, clerks
and stenographers as a majority of the judges may from time to
time deem necessary, but no new or additional positions may be
created without the consent of the board of county commissioners.
Each appointment shall be for a term of.four years from the re-
spective date of appointment and shall not expire or be suspended
by reason of the suspension, removal, termination of appointment,
death or other incapacity of the chief probation officer. At any
time within six months from the date of his initial appointment,
the chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the
case-work supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a ste-
nographer, may be removed and his appointment terminated, with
or without cause and without prior notice or hearing. At any time
the chief probation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the
case-work supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a ste-
nographer may be suspended without pay for a period not exceeding
30 days, with or without cause, after hearing before a majority of
the judges. Except as otherwise provided herein, the chief pro-
bation officer, the chief deputy probation officer, the case-work
supervisor, a deputy probation officer, a clerk or a stenographer,
during his term, may be removed and his appointment terminated
only for cause after notice and a hearing before a majority of the
judges. Any termination, removal or suspension provided for in this
subdivision shall be made by a majority of the judges.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdi-
vision 4, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 783, Section 2, and
Laws 1963, Chapter 877, Section 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Offices and supplies. The board of county com-
missioners shall provide the probation officers, the case-work super-
visor, clerks, and stenographers with suitable furnished offices in
the building where the court is held, and with record books, blanks,
stationery, postage, and funds required for the performance of their
duties.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.04, Subdivi-
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sion 5, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 783, Section 3,
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Salaries. The judges shall fix the amount of com-
pensation to be paid the probation officers, the case-work super-
visor, clerks and stenographers. The annual compensation of each
shall not exceed:

Chief probation officer, $9,000 $10,000;

Chief deputy probation officer, $S;2Q6 $9,000;

Case-work supervisor, $7,500 55,250;

Deputy probation officers, $7,100 $7,500;

Clerks and stenographers, $4,600, $4,900;

Their compensation is payable in equal semimonthly jnstall-
ments out of the etty county treasury.

Sec. 4. The provisions of section 3 are retroactive to Janu-
ary 1,1965. - '• . •

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 852—5. K No. 1625

' •• • [Not Coded]

An act relating to a classification, salary and tenure system
for county employees in the county of Hennepin; fixing salaries
and the sums to be appropriated and spent therefor; amending
Laws 1945, Chapter 607, Section 4, as amended; and amending
Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section 3, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1945, Chapter 607,, Section 4, as amended
by Laws 1947,. Chapter 455, Section 2, by Laws 1951, Chapter
636, Section 3, by Laws 1953, Chapter 703, Section 1, by Laws
1955, Chapter 544, Section 1, by Laws 1957, Chapter 945, Section
2, by Extra Session L'aws ,1.959, Chapter 15, Section 4, by Extra
Session Laws 1961, Chapter 47, Section 2, and by Laws 1963,
Chapter 782, Section, 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. • Hennepin county; employees;' salaries. There may
be expended annually for salaries for help in each of the following
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